Section 148 and all other applicable provisions 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 

(including any statutory modification(s) or re- 
enactment thereof for the time being in force), the 
payment of remuneration of H1,92,500/- (Rupees 
One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) 
(apart from reimbursement of out of pocket expenses 
and applicable taxes) to Cost Auditor, Mr Somnath 
Mukherjee, for conducting the audit of the cost 
records of the Company for the year ending 31st 
March, 2026, as approved by the Board of Directors

[...]

of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and 
proposed the remuneration of Mr Somnath Mukherjee, 
Kolkata, as Cost Auditor for conducting the audit of 
the cost records of Sugar, Industrial Alcohol and Power 
units of the Company for the financial year 2025-26, at 
a remuneration of H1,92,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Only)

The Company has received a Certificate regarding his 
eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditor. A copy of 
the certificate would be available for inspection by the 
members at the Registered Office of the Company during 
normal business hours (11.00 am to 1.00 pm) on all

[...]

Whole-time Director and Key Managerial Personnel, liable 
to retire by rotation, if required, shall be subject to the 
approval of the Shareholders of the Company, pursuant to 
Section 197, Schedule V and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013.

i. Basic Salary : H6,26,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand Only) per month.(The 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee may recommend to the Board such 
increase in emoluments after taking into account the Company’s performance, 
within the limits contained in Companies Act, 2013 or any amendment thereof or 
otherwise as may be permissible in law)

ii. Special Allowance : H4,22,130/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty Only) per 
month

iii Ex-gratia H1,04,333 (Rupees One Lakh Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three Only) per 
month

iv. Provident Fund : Contribution to Provident Fund shall be as per the Rules of the Company i.e. @12% of 
Basic Salary

v. Leave : Leave as per the Rules of the Company.

vi. Notice Period : The appointment may be terminated by giving three months’ notice by either side